KA SERIES 2 & 3 Row
Hypertronics Corporation Toll Free: 1-800-225-9228 Tel: 978-568-0451 Fax: 978-568-0680 www.hypertronics.com 3 / 1
DOD-C-55302 QPL D CONNECTORS
17, 29, 33, 41, 53, 62, 65, 72, 80, 84,
96, 98, 120, 126, 160 & 320 Contacts
2 and 3 row p.c. board connectors.
Provide applications flexibility not available in other
MIL-C-55302 connectors.

KA SERIES 2 & 3 Row
Hypertronics Corporation Toll Free: 1-800-225-9228 Tel: 978-568-0451 Fax: 978-568-0680 www.hypertronics.com3 / 18
ORDERING INFORMATION
For 2 & 3 Row Connectors
Notes:
1) Important! See Mating Combination Chart for Intermatability.
2) Available with Ref. D (Straight Dip Solder) & Ref. Y (Wire Wrap) terminal
styles only.
3) Not available in three row versions.
4) Available with plugs only.
KA 17 /127
Number of Contacts:
17, 29, 33, 41, 53, 62, 65, 72,
80.1, 84, 96, 98, 120, 126,
160
Number of Rows:
B = 2 rows
C = 3 rows
Insulator:
P = Plug
E = Receptacle
Locking Mounting Hardware:
(omit for nonlocking hardware)
Recptacles: V1, V2, V4, V55,V7, V15
Plugs: V1, V2, V33, V4, V55, V7, V83,
V15, V6, V30, V31, V32 & V33 &
V9 (for 62, 80.1, 98, 160
contacts only),
Plating: T, TH, TAH
(See Page K13)
Mounting Hardware:
006, 104, 11, 12, 13,
148, 21, 23, 24, 101,
111, 131
Contact Gender:
M = Male
F = Female
N = No Contacts
B E F D T-
Terminal Styles:
(See pgs. K17--K19)
Omit for No Contacts
B = 90 Dip Solder
C = 90 Dip Solder
D = Straight Dip Solder
FD = Front Removable
D Contact
H2 = Double Crimp
R = Crimp7
S = Solder Cup
W = Wire Wrap (2 wraps)
Y = Wire Wrap (3 wraps)
5) In order to keep mating forces as low as possible, it is recom--
mended that the connectors are fixtured during soldering contact
engineering for details
6) Connectors with no hardware.
7) Crimp contacts will be shipped unmounted. When inserting
contacts into the blocks/insulators, be sure that the two flats at
the rear of the contact body are aligned with the flats in the insulator
8) Receptacles only.
9) Available in 160 contact version only
.1 = Must be used for 80 contact
version only.
.4 = Front Removable Receptacles9
(omit for standard receptacles)
Extraction Tools:
For standard contacts S/DEM 1.0060. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Crimp Tools:
Ref. R & H2 contacts—1 crimp
Manual crimp tool MS3198.1 or M22520/2-01 or AFM8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Positioner for contacts K547. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Ref. H2 contacts
2 crimps in two operations